mail TO :

442 541

7919715

CROW-SPIEYER COMPANIES 2180 SAND 1111, ROAD #100 MENLO PARK, CA 94025

. 1

No. 222

CROW-SPIEKER #28

AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

THE INTERESTS EVIDENCED BY THIS AGREEMENT HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 OR THE SECURITIES ACT OF ANY STATE, HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED FOR INVESTMENT, AND MAY NOT BE SOLD, OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF, OR OFFERED FOR SALE UNLESS REGIS-TRATION STATEMENTS UNDER SUCH ACTS WITH RESPECT TO SUCH INTERESTS ARE THEN IN EFFECT OR EXEMPTIONS FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF SUCH ACTS ARE THEN APPLICABLE TO SUCH OFFER OR SALE, AND UN-LESS THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 15 OF THE AGREEMENT ARE SATISFIED.

This Amended and Restated Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of <u>January 1</u>, 1973, by, between and among the persons or entities signing below as General Partners (each of the foregoing being sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a "General Partner" and collectively as the "General Partners"), and the person(s) or entity(ies) signing below as Initial Limited Partner(s) (hereinafter sometimes referred to, whether one or more, as the "Initial Limited Partner", the Initial Limited Partner, along with any other person or entity which may hereafter become a limited partner in this Partnership pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, being sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a "Limited Partner" and collectively as the "Limited Partners"). The General Partners and the Limited Partners are sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a "Partner" and collectively as the "Partners";

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, CROW-SPIEKER #28 (the "general partnership") was formed pursuant to a partnership agreement dated as of July 24 , 19 75; and

WHEREAS, the present partners of such partnership desire to convert it to a Texas limited partnership;

NOW, THEREFORE, the General Partners and the Initial Limited Partner hereby agree to continue such partnership and to continue the business of such partnership, but to convert the partnership from a general partnership to a limited partnership, by converting all or a portion of the partnership interest owned by the Initial Limited Partner from a general partnership interest to a limited partnership interest, and to amend and restate the partnership agreement of such partnership in its entirety as hereinafter set forth.

1. Conversion and Name. Effective as of the date first written above, but subject to the filing for record of this Agreement as a certificate of limited partnership, the general partnership shall be converted into a limited partnership subject to the provisions of the Uniform Limited Partnership Act of the State of Texas. Such partnership, as so converted, is hereinafter referred to as the "Partnership". Upon such event, (a) the Partnership shall continue to be the owner of all of the assets and be subject to all of the liabilities of the general partnership and (b) all partnership interests and all of the rights, duties and obligations of the Partners with respect to the Partnership and its assets shall be governed by this Agreement. The business of the Partnership shall continue to be conducted under the

1

ŝ

48: 7827 ING 102

. :

NV962.62

че. 7827 імд 103

existing name; however, a majority in interest of the "Managing Partners", as defined in Section 9.1 below, may at any time change the name of the Partnership or adopt such trade or fictitious names as they may determine.

Capital. 2.

2.1' Fresent Capital. The present capital of the Partnership is attributable to the Partners in the percentages set forth opposite their signatures hereto. For the sole pur-pose of determining the fee for filing the certificate of limited partnership in the State of Texas, there is set forth on the signature pages of this Agreement the portion of the present agreed value of the Partnership's net assets attributable to the Initial Limited Partner. These assets consist of the cash, personal property, real estate and improvements thereon, if any, of the general partnership. Each Partner, whether a General Partner or a Limited Partner, shall have an interest in the Partnership which shall be expressed in terms of a percentage of Partnership which shall be expressed in terms of a percentage of the whole, with the present "percentage interests" being set forth opposite their signatures hereto.

2.2. Additional Funds.

(a) Any additional funds required by the Partnership to meet its cash requirements shall be borrowed by the Partnership from third parties upon such terms and conditions the Partnership from third parties upon such terms and conditions as the Managing Partners, in their sole discretion, deem necessary or appropriate; provided, however, that in lieu of causing the Partnership to borrow from third parties, any one or more of the Partners, with the approval of a majority in interest of the Managing Partners, may from time to time make advances to the Partnership to meet such requirements.

(b) In addition, each General Partner agrees to advance to the Partnership upon request by a majority in interest of the Managing Partners his pro rata share (based on his percentage interest in relation to the percentage interests of all General Partners) of all costs, expenses, or charges with respect to the operation of the Partnership and the ownership, consistion doublement - winterpart and unknown of the Partnership operation, development, maintenance, and upkeep of the Partnership property including but not limited to ad valorem taxes, debt amortization (including interest payments), insurance premiums, repairs, costs of capital improvements, direct and indirect overhead expense, advertising expenses, professional fees, wages, and utility costs, to the extent such costs, expenses, or charges exceed the cash flow, if any, derived from the Partnership and the proceeds of any loans made to the Partnership. The Managing Partners may estimate the cash requirements of the Partnership for as much as three (3) months in advance and request payment of each General Partner's pro rata share of said estimated cash requirements, and each General Partner shall pay said amount within fifteen (15) days after receiving a written request therewithin fifteen (15) days after receiving a written request there-for. At the end of each three-month period covered by the estimate, the Partnership shall render an accounting to each Partner as to the amount actually expended for such costs, expenses, or charges, and, if the estimate paid by the General Partners exceeds the actual cash expenditures, the Partnership shall either refund the excess to the Partners or apply the same against the estimate of excess to the faithers of apply the same against the behavior of a cash requirements for the next succeeding three-month period. Any such advance made by the Partners to the Partnership pursuant to this Section 2.2 shall not be considered a contribution to the capital of the Partnership, but shall constitute a debt of the Capital of the fatchership, but shall constitute a dubb of the dynamic (30) Partnership to the advancing Partners, payable within thirty (30) days following written demand and bearing simple interest on the unpaid principal balance thereof until paid beginning on the date of such advance at a rate equal to the lesser of (i) ten percent

-2-

t,^a

ľ.

i.

(10%) per annum, or (ii) the highest rate permitted to be charged under applicable law. At the request of the Partner making the advance, the Partnership, and the General Partners, will execute a promissory note evidencing this debt.

2.3. Limit on Contributions and Obligations of Limited Partners. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, particularly Section 2.7 and Section 8 hereof, the Limited Partners shall not be required to make any additional advances or contributions to the capital of the Partnership or to endorse any obligations of the Partnership. Because the amount, if any, of such additional contributions which may be made by the Limited Partners connot be presently accertained, an amendment to this Agreement or an amended certificate of limited partnership shall be filed if such contributions are made.

2.4. <u>Capital and Drawing Accounts</u>. A separate capital account shall be maintained for each Partner in proportion to his percentage interest and shall consist of his capital account in the general partnership as of the date the general partnership is converted to the Partnership, plus the sum of any contributions of cash made by him to the capital of the Partnership, plus the amount of any property contributed by him to the capital of the Partnership. A separate drawing account shall be maintained for each Partner which shall consist of his drawing account in the general partnership as of the date the general partnership is converted to the Partnership, plus his share of the net profits of the Partnership allocated to him pursuant to Section 6 hereof, less his share of any net losses of the Partnership allocated to him pursuant to Section 6 hereof, and less any distributions to or withdrawals made by or attributed to him from the Partnership.

2.5. Interest on and Return of Capital. No Partner shall be entitled to any interest on his capital or drawing accounts or on his contributions to the capital of the Partnership, and except to the extent expressly provided in this Agreement, no Partner shall have the right to demand or to receive the return of all or any part of his capital or drawing accounts in the Partnership. No Partner shall have the right to demand or receive property other than cash in return for the contribution of such Partner to the Partnership.

2.6. Waiver of Right of Partition and Dissolution. Having previously been advised that he may have a right to bring an action for partition, each of the Partners does hereby agree to and does hereby irrevocably waive for the duration of this Agreement any right or power any such Partner might have to cause the Partnership or any of its assets to be partitioned, to cause the appointment of a receiver for the assets of the Partnership, to compel any sale of all or any portion of the assets of the Partnership pursuant to any applicable law or laws, or to file a complaint or to institute any proceeding at law or in equity to cause the termination or dissolution of the Partnership except as expressly provided for herein. Each of the Partners hereby acknowledges and agrees that such Partner has been induced to enter into this Agreement in reliance upon the mutual waivers set forth in this Section 2.6 and without such waivers, no Partner would have entered into this Agreement. No Partner has any interest in specific Partnership property but the interests of all Partners in the Partnership are, for all purposes, personal property.

2.7. <u>Negative Accounts</u>. Subject to the requirements of Section 2.2, no Partner shall be required to pay to the Partnership or to any other Partner any deficit or negative balance which may exist from time to time in his capital or drawing accounts as a result of the provisions hereof for the

200 7827 mg 104

". 15 - 2

allocation of the Partnership's net losses, for the distribution of the Partnership's cash flow, and for the distribution of the Partnership's assets in liquidation of the Partnership; however, in the event a Partner may have received distributions or made withdrawals in excess of his percentage interest of distributions, as between the Partners but not for the benefit of other persons. a Partner shall be indebted to the Partnership in an amount equal to distributions, and such indebtedness shall be payable in accordance with Section 7.2 below.

3. <u>Principal Office</u>. The principal office of the Partnership shall continue to be located at 2001 Bryan Tower, Suite 3200, Dallas, Texas 75201, or at such other place as a majority in interest of the Managing Partners may designate after giving written notice of such designation to all of the other Partners.

4. <u>Purpose and Character of Business</u>. The Partner shall continue to engage in the business of acquiring, owning, The Partnership holding, improving, developing, operating and managing real property and the improvements situated or to be constructed thereon, as well as the financing of such activities. It is thereon, as well as the infancing of such activities. It is agreed that each of the foregoing is an ordinary part of the Partnership's business. Property may be acquired subject to, or by assuming, the liens, encumbrances and other title exceptions which affect the property. The Partnership may also enter into other partnership agreements in the capacity of a general partner or a limited partner; become a member of a joint venture; particior a limited partner; become a member of a joint venture; participate in forms of syndication for investment; own stock in corpora-tions; guarantee debts or obligations of entities in which the Partnership has an interest; pledge, mortgage, encumber and grant security interests in Partnership property; and buy, sell, lease and deal in services, personal property and real property. It is expressly understood and agreed that the Partnership may wish to acquire additional real or personal property for such Partnership purposes. Such additional property shall be acquired in the name of the Partnership, or if acquired in any other name, the agent or nominee shall place a written declaration of beneficial interest in the Partnership's books and records that acknowledges the capacity in which the agent or nominee acts and that the Partnership is the true or equitable owner. Such declaration of beneficial interest shall be in form suitable for recording and shall provide that if such agent or nominee shall die, become incapacitated, make an assignment for benefit of creditors, be adjudicated as a bankrupt or insolvent, then, in that event, any Managing Partner shall, as said agent's or nominee's irrevocable agent and attorney in fact, execute any legal instruments necessary to properly reflect the Partnership's interest.

5. Term. The term of the Partnership shall continue until terminated or dissolved pursuant to the terms of Section 19.1 hereof.

6. Profits, Losses and Distributive Shares of Tax Items. The Partnership's net profit or net loss, as the case may be, for each fiscal year of the Partnership, as determined in accordance with such method of accounting as may be adopted for the Partnership by the Managing Partners pursuant to Section 13 hereof, shall be allocated to the Partners for both financial accounting and income tax purposes in proportion to their respective percentage interests in the Partnership, unless all the Partners shall agree to a different allocation.

-4-

19 1 B 400

48. 7827 IMG 105

an airte s

7. Distributions of Cash Flow.

7.1. <u>Cash Flow</u>. The cash flow of the Partnership shall be determined as of the end of each fiscal quarter and shall be the net profit or net loss of the Partnership, as the case may be, for such quarter as ascertained through the use of sound cash basis accounting practices, consistently applied, increased by:

(a) depreciation and other non-cash charges deducted in computing the net profit or net loss of the Partnership for such guarter;

(b) any loan proceeds obtained by the Partnership during such quarter; and

(c) any cash that becomes available during such quarter by reason of a net reduction in any reserves referred to below in paragraphs (f) and (g); and

decreased by:

 $\Psi = Y_{1}$

2,

(d) principal payments made by the Partnership on any of its debts, including advances by the Partners in accordance with this Agreement, during such quarter;

(c) any capital expenditures, including purchases of property, made by the Partnership during such quarter which are not deductible in computing the Partnership's net profit or net loss for such quarter;

(f) additions to any reserves reasonably deemed necessary by the Managing Partners during such quarter for capital improvements or asset replacements; and

(g) additions to any reserves reasonably deemed necessary by the Managing Partners during such quarter for security or escrow deposits or to meet working capital requirements of the Partnership and any contingent or unforeseen liabilities of the Partnership.

7.2. Distribution of Cash Flow. Unless otherwise provided by law, the cash flow of the Partnership, as determined under Section 7.1 above, shall be distributed to the Partners, in proportion to their respective percentage interests in the Partnership, within eighty (80) days after the end of each fiscal guarter unless otherwise agreed by all the Partners. In addition to these proportional distributions of cash flow, a majority in interest of the Managing Partners shall have the power to authorize withdrawals by any Partner on such terms concerning repayment and interest, if any, as the Managing Partners, in their discretion, shall agree to with the Partner receiving the withdrawal at the time of the withdrawal; provided, however, all such disproportionate withdrawals shall be due upon demand by any Managing Partner during the period of liquidation described in Section 19.2 below.

7.3. <u>Consent to Distributions</u>. Each of the Partners (a) hereby consents to the distributions provided for herein, (b) understands that because of differences between cash flow and net profit, distributions of cash flow may constitute a return of capital and (c) does hereby agree to execute from time to time any amendments to the certificate of limited partnership filed by the Partnership which the Managing Partners may determine to be necessary or appropriate to reflect any withdrawal from or reduction in the Limited Partners' contributions to the capital

.

HE 7827 MG 106

β_i μ

of the Partnership resulting from the distributions provided for herein. Notwith-

8. Limited Liability of Limited Partners. Notwithstanding the provisions hereof for the allocation of the Partnership's net losses and for the distribution of the Partnership's cash flow, the Limited Partners shall not be required to make any contributions to the capital of the Partnership for the payment of any such losses nor shall the Limited Partners be responsible or obligated to any third parties for any debts or liabilities of the Partnership not dischargeable by the assets of the Partnership; provided, however, as between the Partners but not for the benefit of third parties, Limited Partners shall be liable for any disproportionate distributions as provided in Section 2.7. In shall remain liable with regard to all obligations, debts, liashall remain liable with regard to all mitted Partner's interest; and thus they shall be required to advance additional funds to the Partnership pursuant to Subsection 2.2(b) above, and indemnify other Partners, but only with regard to such prior obligations, debts, liabilities, etc.

9. Management of Partnership.

9.1. <u>Managing Partners</u>. The Partnership shall be managed by the "Managing Partners". The present Managing Partners shall be each of the General Partners designated as a "Managing Partner" on the signature pages of this Agreement. Additional Managing Partners may be selected from existing General Partners by a majority in interest of the existing Managing Partners. Unless otherwise set forth herein, all decisions relating to the business and affairs of the Partnership, including, without limitation, all decisions required or permitted to be made by the Managing Partners under this Agreement, and all decisions required or permitted to be made by the Partnership as a participant in any other legal entity in which it may have an interest, shall be made, and all action proposed to be taken by or on behalf of the Partnership as a participant in any separate entity or otherwise shall be taken, by any one (1) of the Managing Partners. All approvals, consents, etc. required herein may be prospective or retroactive. All such decisions or actions made or taken by the Managing Partners hereunder shall be binding upon all of the Partners and the Partnership.

9.2. Specific Power and Authority of Managing Partners. The power and authority of any one (1) of the Managing Partners to make all decisions with respect to the business and affairs of the Partnership and to take such action for and on behalf of the Partnership as he may deem necessary or appropriate to enable the Partnership to carry out its purposes as set forth herein, shall include, without limitation, full and complete power and authority:

 (a) to borrow money for and on behalf of the Partnership upon such terms and conditions as he, in his sole discretion, deems necessary or appropriate;

(b) (in order to secure any loans to the Partnership or a Subsidiary Entity, or for Partnership purposes) to convey, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate, for and on behalf of the Partnership and upon such terms and conditions as he, in his sole discretion, deems necessary or appropriate, all or any part of the Partnership's assets, including all or any part of its

7827 mg 107

-6-

1.12

interest in any other entity and all or any part of any of the assets of such other entity (such other entities in which the Partnership has an interest being referred to in this Section 9 as the "Subsidiary Entities");

(c) to execute and to deliver for and on behalf of the Partnership any promissory notes, deeds of trust, mortgages, security agreements, financing statements, assignments of leases, "master leases", "convenience leases", or other instruments required or advisable in connection with any such loans, conveyances, mortgages, pledges, or hypothecations;

(d) to guarantee debts or obligations of a Subsidiary Entity;

. 1

1

(c) to acquire, either directly or indirectly through ownership interests or other participations in other entities, such real property, tangible personal property and intangible personal property as may be necessary or desirable to carry on the business of the Partnership or a Subsidiary Entity, and to sell, lease, exchange or otherwise dispose of such property, unless it should constitute all or substantially all of the Partnership assets;

(f) to construct, develop and improve the properties owned by the Partnership or any Subsidiary Entity or cause such properties to be constructed, developed and improved, including, expressly, the power and authority to consummate any interim or permanent financing with respect thereto;

(g) to collect all rentals and all other income accruing to the Partnership or its Subsidiary Entities and to pay all acquisition and construction or development costs and expenses of operation, whether capital or otherwise;

(h) to prepare, or have prepared, and file all tax returns for the Partnership (but not the tax returns or other reporting of the individual Partners, or of their respective heirs, representatives, executors or assigns, in their individual capacities) and make all tax elections for the Partnership, including any special basis adjustments pursuant to Section 754 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended (the "Code"), provided, however, that the Partnership for any additional costs incurred by the Partnership in making the election for and on behalf of the Partnership;

(i) to institute, prosecute, defend and settle any legal, arbitration or administrative actions or proceedings on behalf of or against the Partnership;

(j) to maintain and operate the assets of the Partnership and of any of its Subsidiary Entities or any part or parts thereof;

(k) to employ, terminate the employment of, supervise and compensate such persons, firms or corporations for and in connection with the business of the Partnership and the acquisition, development, improvement, operation, maintenance, management, leasing, financing, refinancing, sale, exchange or other disposition of

201 7827 IMG 108

Sec. 137

-7-

any assets of the Partnership or its Subsidiary Entities or any interest in any of such assets as the Managing Partner, in his sole discretion, may deem necessary or desirable;

4

. 1

(1) to pay any debts and other obligations of the Partnership, including amounts due under permanent financing of improvements and other loans to the Partnership and costs of operation and maintenance of the assets of the Partnership;

(m) to pay all taxes, assessments, rents and other impositions applicable to the assets of the Partnership and undertake when appropriate any action or proceeding seeking to reduce such taxes, assessments, rents or other impositions;

(n) to deposit all monies received by the Managing Partner for or on behalf of the Partnership as may be designated by the Managing Partners in accordance with Section 12 of this Agreement and to disburse and pay all funds on deposit on behalf of the Partnership in such amounts and at such times as the same are required in connection with the ownership, maintenance and operation of the assets of the Partnership or a Subsidiary Entity; and

(o) to perform other obligations provided elsewhere in this Agreement to be performed by the Managing Partners, unless this Agreement specifically requires action by more than one Managing Partner.

Other than as limited by Section 9.3, the signed statement of a Managing Partner, reciting that he has authority to undertake any act or has the necessary votes or consents of the Partners to take any such act, when delivered to any third party, shall be all of the evidence such third party shall need concerning the capacity of such Managing Partner, and any such third party shall be entitled to rely upon such statement and shall not be required to inquire further as to any of the facts contained in such statement, said facts being deemed to be true insofar as such third party is concerned. After delivering such statement, a Managing Partner, by his signature alone, may sign any instrument and bind the Partnership and the Partnership property just as though all of the General Partners had also signed. Such statement shall not, however, have any effect between the Partners unless the action in question was in fact authorized pursuant to this Agreement.

9.3 Limitations on Powers and Authority of Managing Partners. Notwithstanding the powers of the Managing Partners set forth in Section 9.2, without the consent of all of the Partners, a Managing Partner shall not have the right or power to do any of the following:

(a) do any act in contravention of this Agreement, or any amendment hereto;

(b) do any act which would make it impossible to carry on the ordinary business of the Partnership;

(c) confess a judgment against the Partnership;

-8-

PEE: 7827 IMG 109

n age of the The second se

(d) make loans of Partnership funds to any person, firm or entity other than loans to a Subsidiary Entity or for Partnership purposes and other than authorizing withdrawals pursuant to Section 7.2 above; or

(c) encumber assets of the Partnership or a Subsidiary Entity as security for, or otherwise guarantee the repayment of, indebtedness of persons, firms or entities other than the Partnership or a Subsidiary Entity or except for Partnership purposes.

Further, without the consent of a majority in interest of the General Partners, no Partner shall sell, lease (other than to occupancy tenants and other than "master leases" or "convenience leases" for the purpose of financing as authorized by Subsection 9.2(c) above), exchange or otherwise transfer or convey all or substantially all the assets of the Partnership. In the event a Managing Partner is authorized to sell, lease, exchange or otherwise transfer or convey all or substantially all of the assets of the Partnership, then all Partners agree that any one (1) Managing Partner may execute all instruments for the Partnership to consummate the transaction, but each Partner agrees to execute such instruments as may reasonably be determined by counsel for the Partnership necessary or desirable to evidence the authority of the Managing Partner to consummate any such transaction on behalf of the Partnership.

9.4. <u>Compensation of General Partners</u>. No General Partner shall receive any compensation from the Partnership without the unanimous written consent of the General Partners to the payment of such compensation by the Partnership.

9.5. Limited Partners. The Limited Partners shall have no right or authority to act for or to bind the Partnership and shall not participate in the general conduct or control of the Partnership's affairs.

9.6, Liability of General Partners. The General Partners shall not be liable or accountable, in damages or otherwise, to the Partnership or to any other Partner for any error of judgment or for any mistakes of fact or law or for anything which they may do or refrain from doing hereafter in connection with the business and affairs of the Partnership except in the case of willful misconduct or gross negligence. The General Partners shall not have any personal liability for the return of the Limited Partners' capital.

9.7. Indemnity. The Partnership, and each of the General Partners, jointly and severally, shall indemnify and shall hold the General Partners, and Limited Partners acting consistently with this Agreement, harmless from any loss or damage, including without limitation reasonable legal fees and court costs, incurred by them by reason of anything they may do or refrain from doing hereafter for and on behalf of the Partnership and in furtherance of its interests; provided, however, that (i) the Partnership shall not be required to indemnify the Partners for any loss or damage which they might incur as a result of their willful misconduct or gross negligence in the performance of their duties hereunder, (ii) this indemnification shall not relieve any Partner of his proportionate part of the obligations of the Partnership as a Partner, and (iii) a Partner may waive the benefits of such indemnification as well as any other rights of reimbursement he may have from the Partnership.

9.8. Other Activities of Partners and Agreements with Related Parties. Each Partner, in his individual capacity or otherwise, shall be free to engage in, to conduct, or to participate in any business or activity whatsoever, including,

-9-

· · ·

1.

REE 7827 IMG 110

· · · · ·

ł

without limitation, the acquisition, development, management, and exploitation of real property, without any accountability, liability, or obligation whatsoever to the Partnership or to any other Partner, even if such business or activity competes with or is enhanced by the business of the Partnership. Further, the General Partners, in the exercise of their power and authority under this Agreement, may contract and otherwise deal with or otherwise obligate the Partnership to entities in which any one or more of the Partners may have an ownership or other financial interest, including without limitation, the Trammell Crow Company, Inc., a Texas corporation, its successors and assigns.

10. Investmert Representations of the Partners.

10.1. Investment Intent. Each of the Partners does hereby represent and warrant to the Partnership and to each of the other Partners that he has acquired his interest in the Partnership for investment, solely for his own account, with the intention of holding such interest for investment, and without any intention of participating directly or indirectly in any redistribution or resale of any portion of such interest in violation of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act") or any applicable state securities law.

10.2. Unregistered Partnership Interests. Each of the Partners does hereby acknowledge that he is aware that his interest in the Partnership has not been registered under the Act in reliance upon exemptions contained in such Act and that his interest in the Partnership has not been registered under the securities law of any state in reliance upon the exemptions contained in such state securities law. Each of the Partners further understands and acknowledges that his representations and warranties contained in this Section 10 are being relied upon by the Partnership and by the Partners as the basis for exemption of the issuance of the Partner's interest in the Partnership from registration requirements of the Act and all applicable state securities laws. Each of the Partners further acknowledges that the Partnership will not and has no obligation to register his interest in the Partnership under the Act or any state securities law and does hereby agree that the Partnership shall have no obligation to recognize any sale, transfer or assignment of his interest in the Partnership to any person unless the provisions of Section 15 hereof have been fully satisfied and the sale, transfer or assignment is otherwise permitted hereunder.

10.3. Nature of Investment. Each of the Partners does hereby acknowledge that prior to his execution of this Agreement, he received a copy of this Agreement and that he has examined this document or caused this document to be examined by his representative or attorney. Each of the Partners does hereby further acknowledge that he or his representative or attorney is familiar with this Agreement, and with the business and affairs of the Partnership, and that except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, he does not desire any further information or data relating to the Partnership or to the other Partners. Each of the Partners does hereby acknowledge that he understands that the acquisition of his interest in the Partnership is a speculative investment involving a high degree of risk and does hereby represent that he has a net worth sufficient to bear the economic risk of his investment in the Partnership and to justify his investing in a highly speculative venture of this type.

10.4. Legend on Agreement and Certificate. Each of the Partners does hereby acknowledge and agree that a legend reflecting the restrictions imposed upon the transfer of his interest in the Partnership under Section 15 hereof, under the Act

-10-

٩.

学学学

ME 7827 ING 111

i.

and under applicable state securities laws may be placed on the first page of this Agreement and on any certificates of limited partnership of the Partnership, or amendments to the Agreement or any such certificates.

11. Power of Attorney.

. :

11.1. <u>Grant of Power</u>. Each of the Partners does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint the Managing Partners and each of them his true and lawful attorney. in his name, place and stead, to make, execute, consent to, swear to, acknowledge, deliver, record and file:

 (a) a ce:tificate of limited partnership of the Partnership under the applicable laws of any jurisdiction in which a Managing Partner deems such filing to be necessary or desirable;

(b) any other certificate or other instrument which may be required to be filed by the Partnership or the Partners under the applicable laws of any jurisdiction to the extent a Managing Partner deems such filing to be necessary or desirable;

(c) any and all amendments or modifications to the said certificates or to any other instrument described above which are required by or in conformity with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Sections 7.3, 15, 16 and 18 hereof) or are otherwise agreed upon by the Partners; and

(d) all certificates and other instruments which may be required to effectuate the dissolution and termination of the Partnership pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

11.2. Irrevocability of Power. It is expressly understood, intended and agreed by each of the Partners for himself, his heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns that the grant of the power of attorney to the Managing Partners pursuant to Section 11.1 above (i) is coupled with an interest by reason of the fact, among others, that each of the other Partners will be relying on the power of the Managing Partners to act as contemplated by this Section 11, has rights in the Partnership property which the power is needed to protect and has rights, under Sections 15, 16 and 17, in the Partnership interest of the grantor of the power, which the power is needed to protect, (ii) is irrevocable, and (iii) shall survive the death, legal incompetency, disability, bankruptcy, retirement or withdrawal of any Partner or the assignment of his interest in the Partnership.

i i

i.

A PARTY OF A PARTY

20

ų.

12. <u>Banking</u>. The funds of the Partnership shall be kept in such accounts as may be designated by a majority in interest of the Managing Partners. All withdrawals therefrom shall be made on such signature or signatures as shall be designated by any Managing Partner. There shall be no commingling of the assets of the Partnership with the assets of any other entity or person; provided, however, unless a majority in interest of the General Partners directs otherwise, funds of the Partnership may be deposited in a central account in the name of Trammell Crow Company, Inc., its successors or assigns, or an entity affiliated with Trammell Crow Company, Inc., its successors or assigns, so long as separate entries are made on the books and records of the Partnership and on the books and records of such other entity reflecting that deposits in the bank account of such entity with

-11-

F.

MEL 7827 ING 112

respect to amounts received from the Partnership have been deposited therein for the account of the Partnership and that withdrawals from such bank account have been made for the purpose of disbursing funds to the Partnership or for the purpose of paying liabilities of the Partnership.

13. Accounting.

13.1. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Partnership shall end on the last day of December of each year, unless another fiscal year end is selected by a majority in interest of the Managing Partners.

13.2. Books of Account. The Partnership books of account shall be maintained at the principal office designated in Section 3 hereof or at such other locations and by such person or persons as may be designated by a majority in interest of the Managing Partners. The Partnership shall pay (in amounts not to exceed reasonable commercial rates) the expense of maintaining its books of account, including its share, if any, of all the expenses of Trammell Crow Company, Inc., such as out-of-pocket, administrative and overhead expenses, allocable to maintenance of the Partnership's books of account. Each Partner shall have, during reasonable business hours and upon reasonable notice, access to the books of the Partnership and in addition, at his expense, shall have the right to copy such books and to require an audit of the Partnership's books of account. The Managing Partners, at the expense of the Partnership, shall cause to be prepared, and distributed to each Partner, the following:

(a) an annual budget for the Partnership;

(b) quarterly income and expense reports;

(c) a balance sheet as of the close of the Partnership's fiscal year; and

(d) the annual Federal income tax return of the Partnership.

13.3. <u>Method of Accounting</u>. The Partnership books of account shall be maintained and kept, and its income, gains, losses and deductions shall be accounted for, in accordance with sound principles of cash basis accounting consistently applied, or such other method of accounting as may be adopted hereafter by a majority in interest of the Managing Partners.

14. Admission of Partners. Except as otherwise provided in Section 15 hereof, no person, firm, corporation or other entity shall be admitted to the Partnership as a General Partner without the consent of all of the Partners, or as a Limited Partner without the consent of a majority in interest of the General Partners.

15. Transfer of Partnership Interests.

15.1. Prohibited Transfer of a Partner's Interest.

- gran - reserve

(a) Any Partner may freely assign all or any portion of his interest in the Partnership to a trust for the benefit of one or more members of his immediate family (the phrase "immediate family" meaning the spoise, or the parents, children or grandchildren of the Partner or his spouse), and such trust shall thereupon be entitled to the rights of an assignee as to the interest assigned. The transfer shall be considered a "Permitted Transfer", but the trust shall become a Partner in the Partnership only pursuant to Section 15.2 below.

特維加

MT: 7827 ING 113

1

ţ

(b) Except as provided in Subsection 15.1(a) above or Section 17 below, each of the Partners hereby covenants and agrees that he will not sell, assign, transfer, mortgage, pledge, encumber, hypothecate or otherwise dispose of all or any part of his record or beneficial interest in the Partnership to any person, firm, corporation, or other entity without the written consent of a majority in interest of the General Partners (not including the transferring Partner if he is a General Partner) to any such proposed disposition: which consent shall operate to make such transfer or disposition a "Permitted Transfer" within the meaning of Section 15.2 of this Agreement.

(c) Notwithstanding Subsections 15.1(a) and (b), any transfer (other than a pledge or other assignment as collateral), whether permitted or not, shall be void and of no effect unless and until the transferring Partner and his transferee execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Managing Partners instruments of transfer and assignment and furnish to the Managing Partners such assurances as the Managing Partners may reasonably 'request, including, without limitation, an opinion of counsel satisfactory to the Managing Partners, that the transfer of such interest in the Partnership has been registered under the Act and under all applicable state securities laws or that such registration under the Act and all applicable state securities laws is not required. Further, no transfer shall be effective if it would result in the "termination" of the Partnership pursuant to Section 708 of the Code, unless all Partners consent to the transfer.

15.2. Permitted Transfer of Partner's Interest. In the event a Partner makes a Permitted Transfer of ownership of all or any part of his interest in the Partnership pursuant to Section 15.1 above, the Partnership shall continue and the transferee of such interest, if he is not already a Partner of the Partnership, shall be admitted to the Partnership or, if he is already a Partner of the Partnership, shall continue as a Partner of the Partnership with a percentage interest in the Partnership or with an additional percentage interest in the Partnership, as the case may be, with rights or with additional rights, as the case may be, in and to all distributions made by the Partnership, in liquidation or otherwise, and with a share or with an additional share, as the case may be, of the Partnership's net profits and net losses for both financial accounting and income tax purposes equal to that which the transferring Partner had with respect to the transferred interest in the Partnership as well as any other the transferred interest in the farthership as well as any other rights of the transferring Partner with respect to such interest; provided, however, (i) admission of a General Partner shall require the consent of all Limited Partners, (ii) any transferee shall be subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement and shall promptly, upon demand of any non-transferring Managing Partners exclute and deliver to the Partnership such documents as Partner, execute and deliver to the Partnership such documents as may be necessary or appropriate, in the opinion of counsel for the Partnership, to reflect such transferee's admission to the Partnership as a Partner and his agreement to be bound by the terms and provisions of this Agreement, and (iii) such transferee shall pay all reasonable expenses connected with such substitution.

16. Mandatory Conversion of General Partner's Interest.

eff: 7827 IMG 114

16.1. Conversion. Each of the Partners acknowledges that it is in the best interests of all the Partners to assure that all of the General Partners are active, solvent and fully cooperative participants in the Partnership. Accordingly, in the event any General Partner dies or is declared legally incompetent or any of the events defined hereafter as "Conversion Events" occurs with regard to a General Partner, then, and in such event, the Partnership shall continue, and

Specifican's

-13-

(a) such General Partner shall immediately and concurrently therewith cease to have the authority and power of a General Partner in the Partnership, and

(b) he or his heirs, legal representatives, successors or assigns shall, upon filing in Texas of the certificate provided for in Section 16.2, become a Limited Partner hereof.

From and after the date of the event giving rise to such conversion (the "Conversion Date"), neither the Partner whose interest was involved in such conversion nor his teirs, legal representatives, successors or assigns shall be entitled to exercise any of the rights or powers of a General Partner in any way, but rather shall be governed in all respects by the terms and provisions applicable under this Agreement to Limited Partners and limited partnership interests. In addition, he or they shall send the notice required by Section 17.1 below.

16.2. Amended Certificate. When any General Partner dies, is declared legally incompetent, or any one of the Conversion Events occurs with regard to a General Partner, the Managing Fartners, and each of them, shall be and they are hereby irrevocably constituted and appointed as the true and lawful attorney for each of the Partners under the provisions of Sections 11.1 and 11.2, to make, execute, consent to, swear to, acknowledge, deliver, record and file, in the name, place and stead of each of such Partners, his heirs, legal representatives, successors or assigns, an amended certificate of limited partnership under the laws of Texas, and under the applicable laws of any other jurisdiction in which a Managing Partner deems such filing to be necessary or desirable, to reflect the following facts: (i) the former General Partner is no longer a General Partner; (ii) his former general partnership interest has been converted into a limited partnership interest in a like percentage, and (iii) such additional matters relating to the transaction or the identity of the successor Limited Partners as may be deemed appropriate or necessary by the Managing Partner. The Partnership shall bear the expense of preparation and filing of the amended certificate of limited partnership. Additionally, the former General Partner, his heirs, legal representatives, successors or assigns shall execute and deliver to the Partnership such additional documents as may be reasonably requested, for the purpose of further documenting or reflecting the conversion of such general partnership interest into such limited partnership interest, provided, however, that no failure or refusal on the part of such former General Partner or his successor in interest to comply with this provision shall be construed as a condition to the effectiveness of such conversion.

16.3. <u>Conversion Events</u>. Each of the following events shall be a "Conversion Event" within the meaning of this Agreement:

(a) any withdrawal or retirement from the Partnership by a General Partner or any voluntary or involuntary termination of a General Partner's employment by either the Partnership or Trammell Crow Company, Inc., or its affiliates, successors or assigns;

(b) any execution of a conveyance or other attempt to transfer or otherwise dispose of (voluntarily or involuntarily, including any transfer of beneficial or record interest upon termination of a marital relationship) all or any part of a General Partner's inter-

PEE 7827 IMG 115

-14-

est in a manner not expressly permitted under this Agreement;

(c) the filing of a suit or delivery of notice to terminate or dissolve the Partnership by a General Partner at any time or in any manner not expressly provided for in this Agreement;

(d) the making of any general assignment for the benefit of creditors by a General Partner;

 (e) the filing of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a voluntary petition for an arrangement or reorganization under the Federal Bankruptcy Act by a General Partner;

(f) the appointment of a receiver or trustee for all or substantially all of a General Partner's property or assets if not removed within sixty (60) days;

(g) the entry of a final judgment, order or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction adjudicating a General Partner to be bankrupt, and the expiration without appeal of the period, if any, allowed by applicable law in which to appeal therefrom;

(h) the failure of a General Partner to advance additional funds to the Partnership required by Subsection 2.2(b) within ten (10) days following receipt of written notice of default; or

(i) in the case of a General Partner which is a trust, the vote by a majority in interest of the other General Partners, with or without cause, to convert the interest of the trust to the interest of a Limited Partner;

Provided, however, a majority in interest of the other General Partners may retroactively waive any of the events listed in clauses (a), (b), (c) and (h) above within twenty (20) days of notice of its occurrence, and Sections 16 and 17 of this Agreement shall not be applicable to such event, but if the event is not waived, its effective Conversion Date shall be the actual date of its occurrence.

17. <u>Buy-Sell</u>.

. i

17.1. Options.

(a) Upon the death, declaration of legal incompetency or occurrence of a Conversion Event (which has not been waived), the General Partner to whom such event has occurred, or his successors in interest, shall give notice to the other Partners of the event within fifteen (15) days after the Conversion Date; and the other Partners, or any of them, shall have an option to purchase all, but not less than all, of the General Partner's interest (the "Converted Interest") at the price and on the terms and conditions set forth in this Section 17.1. In the event of failure or refusal on the part of the holder of the Converted Interest to give this notice, any other Partner may give the notice in order to begin the option periods provided hereafter. Within sixty (60) days after notice of the Converted in exercising their option, shall give the holder of the Converted Interest (the "Selling Partner") written notice to that effect. The parties shall then proceed in good faith to attempt to negotiate the

1. 18 2 .

PEE 7827 MG 116

TEL 7827 IMG 117

terms and purchase price of the interest. If the purchase price and terms are agreed to by the parties, then the purchase price shall be paid and the interest transferred in accordance with such agreement, subject to the requirements of Section 15.

(b) If the parties cannot agree upon the terms and purchase price within thirty (30) days following the written notice of interest to purchase, then the procedure for appraisement specified in Section 17.2 hereof shall be accomplished. Within sixty (60) days following the date of the appraisers' report, the other Partners, or their assignces discussed below, shall notify the Selling Partner if they elect to purchase the Converted Interest. The purchase price, determined in the manner herein provided, shall be paid in full in cash on a date set by the purchasers within one year after the date of the notice of election to purchase. The purchase price shall bear interest at election to purchase. The purchase pirce shart 2.2 hereof from the same rate provided for advances in Section 2.2 hereof from the date of the appraisers' report to the date of purchase. All distributions of cash or assets of the Partnership from the Con-version Date to the date of purchase shall be made to the Selling Partner, but shall be applied toward and deducted from the purchase price. Upon payment of the purchase price, the Selling Partner shall execute and deliver such deeds, conveyances and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary to evidence and render fully effective the transfer of the Converted Interest in the Partnership and its business and assets, it being understood that such transfer of such interest shall be subject to the requirements of Section 15 and that the transferces shall assume (as between the parties and only to the extent the Selling Partner may have personal liability) the Selling Partner's portion of Partnership obligations, as well as his individual obligations with regard to the Partnership, other than income tax liabilities of the Selling Partner and liabilities arising out of willful misconduct or gross negligence. In the event that all the other Partners have elected to participate in the purchase in accordance with their percentage interests, the Converted Interest shall be acquired by and be allocated to each of the purchasing Partners in proportion to their ownership interests in the Partnership without giving consideration to the interest being acquired. If less than all of the other Partners elect to participate in the purchase, or if all do so participate, but not in accordance with their percentage interests, such interest shall be allocated among the purchasing Partners as they may agree. A majority in interest of the other Partners may also decide that no Partner shall exercise the option, but instead that it shall be assigned to any other person or entity selected by such majority in interest.

(c) In the event that none of the other Partners or their assignees elect to purchase the Converted Interest, then the Selling Partner shall have the option to purchase the complete interests of all, but not less than all, of the other Partners. This option must be exercised by written notice to each of the other Partners within sixty (60) days following the expiration of the sixty-day option of the other Partners. The purchase price of the other Partners' interests shall be based upon the price of the Converted Interest set by the appraisal method, subject to adjustment to reflect the different relative percentage interests of the Partners and any disproportion in the drawing accounts of the Partners resulting from disproportionate cash distributions. The purchase price, determined in the manner herein provided, shall be paid in full in cash within one year after the date of the notice of election to purchase. The purchase price shall bear interest at the same rate provided for advances in Section 2.2 hereof from the date of the appraisers' report to the date of purchase. Upon payment of the purchase price, the other Partners shall execute and deliver such deeds, conveyances and other

-16-

s ĝe

ي و اوريا. دري از آراد در ا instruments as may be reasonably necessary to evidence and render fully effective the transfer of their interests in the Partnership and its business and assets to the holder of the Converted Interest, it being understood that the transferee shall assume the transferor's obligations in the same manner as set forth in Subsection 17.1(b).

. 12

. 1

(d) If neither the Selling Partner nor the other Partners nor permitted assignces have exercised their options during the respective sixty-day periods, the options shall expire at the end of each such sixty-day period; provided, however, on any anniversary date of the Conversion Date, the holder of a Converted Interest which was not purchased pursuant to Subsection 17.1(b), shall have the right (but the other Partners shall not have the right) to give the notice referred to in Subsection 17.1(a) and to begin anew the options provided for in Section 17.1.

17.2. Procedure for Appraisement. Within ten

(10) days after an appraisal is required under any provision hereof, each group or individual, as the case may be, shall select an appraiser who is a member of the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, or its successors. If either party fails to name an appraiser within the specified time, the other party may select the second appraiser. The two appraisers so selected shall proceed to promptly determine the fair market value of the Partnership property and a fair market valuation of the interest and equity in the Partnership of the Partners in question as of the Conversion Date ("fair market value"), taking into consid-eration any outstanding indebtedness, liabilities, liens and obligations relating to the Partnership property and the relative percentage interests and drawing accounts of the Partners. determination of such fair market value by the two appraisers, selected as hereinabove provided, shall be final and binding upon all parties; and if the two appraisers so selected are unable to agree upon such fair market value, said two appraisers shall select a third appraiser (who shall also be a member of the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers or its successors), and the determination of the majority of the appraisers as to fair market value shall be conclusive evidence as to such fair market value and shall be final and binding upon all parties. The appraisers shall deliver a written report of their appraisal to all interested parties. If the appraisers are unable to make a determination of the drawing accounts of the Partners with the aid of the person or persons who customarily keep the books of account of the Partnership, then the drawing accounts shall be determined by an independent certified public accountant selected by the parties, or, if they cannot agree, selected by the appraisers. Each party shall pay the fee and expense of the appraiser selected by such party and if a third appraiser or accountant is selected, the fee of the third appraiser or accountant shall be borne equally by the parties appointing the other two appraisers.

Assumption by Assignees. Any transferee or assignee to whom an interest in the Partnership may be transferred 17.3. under the terms of this Section 17 shall take such interest subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and shall not be considered to have title to such interest until said transferee or assignee shall have accepted and assumed the terms and conditions of this Agreement by a written agreement to that effect.

17.4. Sale of Partnership Interests or Property After Conversion. In the event the interest of a General Partner shall have been converted to that of a Limited Partner, thereafter, notwithstanding Section 9.3, if fifty percent (50%) in interest or more of the Partners desire to accept a bona fide offer, from

-17-

7827 ING 118

ř

a party not affiliated with any Partner, to purchase all of the Partnership assets or all of the Partnership interests of the Partners, then all of the Partners must agree to accept the terms of the offer and use their best efforts to consummate the transaction, or any Partner(s) who refuse to accept such offer shall be required to purchase all of the Partnership assets or the interests of the other Partners on the same terms and conditions as those contained in the offer.

18. Death, Legal Incompetency or Bankruptcy of a Limited Partner. The death, legal incompetency or bankruptcy of a Limited Partner shall not dissolve or terminate the Partnership, and in the event the deceased, incompetent or bankrupt Limited Partner's interest in the Partnership passes to a successor or successors in interest of such Limited Partner, such successor or successors in interest shall succeed to the deceased, incompetent or bankrupt Limited Partner's entire interest in the Partnership and shall, subject to the following sentence, become Limited Partners of the Partnership with the same percentage interest in the Partnership, the same rights in and to all distributions made by the Partnership, in liquidation or otherwise, and with the same share of the Partnership's net profits and net losses as the deceased, incompetent or bankrupt Limited Partner had with respect to his interest in the Partnership. In the event a successor or successors shall execute and shall deliver to the Partnership all documents that may be necessary or appropriate, in the opinion of counsel for the Partnership, to reflect their admission to the Partnership as limited partners and their agreement to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and shall pay all reasonable expenses connected with such substitution.

19. Liquidation and Dissolution of Partnership.

19.1. <u>Dissolution Events</u>. The Partnership shall be dissolved in the manner hereinafter provided upon the happening of any of the following events:

(a) the close of business on the last day of the fiscal year of the Partnership during which the fiftieth anniversary date of this Agreement occurs;

(b) the agreement of a majority in interest of the Partners of the Partnership to dissolve the Partnership;

(c) the entry of a final judgment, order or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction adjudicating the Partnership to be a bankrupt, and the expiration without appeal of the period, if any, allowed by applicable law in which to appeal therefrom; or

(d) the death or legal incompetency of, or occurrence of a Conversion Event with regard to, the last remaining General Partner; provided, however, a majority in interest of the Limited Partners may retroactively waive any of the events listed in clauses (a), (b), (c) and (h) of Section 16.3 above within twenty (20) days of notice of its occurrence.

19.2. <u>Method of Liquidation</u>. Upon the happening of any of the events specified in Section 19.1 above, the General Partners or, if there are no remaining General Partners, such person or persons as a majority in interest of the Limited Partners shall designate, shall immediately commence to wind up the Part-

ME 7827 ING 119

-18-

nership's affairs and shall liquidate the assets of the Partnership as promptly as possible, unless the Ceneral Partners, or such person(s), shall determine that an immediate sale of Partnership assets would cause undue loss to the Partnership, in which event (i) the liquidation may be deferred for a reasonable time, and/or (ii) all or part of the Partnership assets may be distributed in kind. The Partners shall continue to share net cash flow, profits and losses during the period of liquidation in the same proportions as before dissolution. The proceeds from liquidation of the Partnership, including repayment of any debts of Partners to the Partnership, shall be applied in the order of priority as follows:

12

. .

1.

(a) Debts of the Partnership, other than to Partners; provided, however, if the Partnership makes distributions in kind of undivided interests in Partnership property which secures mortgage indebtedness, then each of the Partners receiving such distribution of property in kind subject to such mortgage indebtedness, shall be severally liable (as among each other, but not for the benefit of third parties) for his proportionate part of such mortgage indebtedness (which need not be paid or otherwise discharged out of the proceeds of liquidation) in proportion to his interest in such property so distributed; provided, further, that no Partner intends hereby to incur (except as among each other, and then only to the extent of the value of his interest), nor does he assume, any liability on any such mortgage indebtedness which he has not previously incurred under the terms of the instrument creating said mortgage indebtedness; then

(b) To the establishment of any reserves deemed reasonably necessary or appropriate by the General Partners, or by the person(s) designated by the Limited Partners of the Partnership in the event there are no remaining General Partners of the Partnership, for any contingent or unforeseen liabilities or obligations of the Partnership. Such reserves established hereunder shall be held for the purpose of paying any such contingent or unforeseen liabilities or obligations and, at the expiration of such period as the General Partners, or the person(s) designated by the Limited Partners of the Partnership in the event there are no remaining General Partners of the Partnership, reasonably deem advisable, of distributing the balance of such reserves in the manner provided hereinafter in this Section; then

(c) To the repayment of any liabilities or debts, other than capital accounts, of the Partnership to any of the Partners; then

(d) To payment to the Partners of the credit balances in their respective drawing accounts in proportion to the amounts in such accounts; then

(e) To the payment to each Partner of his capital account; and then

(f) To the Partners in proportion to their respective percentage interests in the Partnership.

19.3. <u>Date of Termination</u>. The Partnership shall be terminated and dissclved when all of the cash or property available for application and distribution under Section 19.2

PTC 7827 IMG 120

above shall have been applied and distributed in accordance with such Section. The establishment of any reserves in accordance with the provisions of Section 19.2 above shall not have the effect of extending the term of the Partnership, but any such reserve shall be distributed in the manner provided in such Section upon expiration of the period of such reserve.

20. Miscellaneous.

20.1. Notices. Any notice, election or other communication provided for or required by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given when delivered by hand or when deposited in the United States Mail, certified or registered, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, properly addressed to the person to whom such notice is intended to be given at the respective addresses set forth on the signature pages of this Agreement or, in the case of the Partnership, in Section 3 above, or at such other address as such person may have previously furnished in writing to the Partnership and each Partner.

20.2. Modifications. Sections 9.1, 9.2 and 20.11 of this Agreement may be amended by a majority in interest of the Partners. No other change or modification of this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon the Partners, nor shall any waiver of any term or condition in the future, unless such change or modification or waiver shall be in writing and signed by all of the Partners, except as provided to the contrary in this Agreement.

20.3. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Partners, their legal representatives, transferees, heirs, administrators, successors and assigns.

20.4. <u>Duplicate Originals</u>. For the convenience of the Partners, any number of counterparts hereof may be executed, and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original instrument, and all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement.

20.5. <u>Construction</u>. The titles of the Sections and Subsections herein have been inserted as a matter of convenience of reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of any of the terms or provisions herein.

20.6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement is entered into, and to be performed, in Dallas County, Texas and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas. Except to the extent the Texas Uniform Limited Partnership Act is inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of such Act shall apply to the Partnership created hereby.

20.7. <u>Other Instruments</u>. The parties hereto covenant and agree that they will execute such other and further instruments and documents as are or may become necessary or convenient to effectuate and carry out the Partnership created by this Agreement.

20.8. <u>General Partner with Interest as Limited</u> Partner. If a General Partner also has an interest as a Limited Partner in the Partnership, the General Partner shall, with respect to such interest, enjoy all of the rights and be subject to all of the obligations and duties of a Limited Partner.

20.9. Legal Construction. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any

-20-

ME: 7827 ING 121

reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. Furthermore, in lieu of each such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision there shall be added automatically as a part of this Agreement, a provision as similar in terms to such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be legal, valid and enforceable.

442

561

Percentage

20.10. <u>Gender</u>. Wherever the context shall so reguire, all words herein in any gender shall be deemed to include the masculine, feminine, or neuter gender, all singular words shall include the plural, and all plural words shall include the singular.

20.11. <u>Insurance Authorization</u>. Trammell Crow or Trammell Crow Company, Inc., or its successors and assigns, shall have the authority and responsibility for placing in force and administering insurance of various types for the Partnership, auxinistering insurance of various types for the fartherity, including property insurance, comprehensive general liability, umbrella liability, fidelity, boiler and machinery, money and securities, non-owned aircraft liability, automobile liability and such other insurances as are usual and common to commercial operations on its behalf and for its benefit. Such insurance shall be subject to coverages, costs and deductibles as shall be determined by Trammell Crow or Trammell Crow Company, Inc., or its successors and assigns. However, Trammell Crow or Trammell Crow Company, Inc., or its successors and assigns, shall have no liability, and are hereby released from all liability, including liability for error or omission, in the placing or administration of such insurance. The Partnership shall indemnify Trammell Crow or Trammell Crow Company, Inc., or its successors and assigns, for costs and expenses incurred through the placement or administration of such insurance. This Section 20.11 shall be for the benefit of Trammell Crow, Trammell Crow Company, Inc., and its successors and assigns, and may not be amended without prior notice to each of them.

20.12. <u>Prior Agreements Superseded</u>. This Agreement supersedes any prior understandings or written or oral agreements between the parties respecting the within subject matter and contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed and sworn to as of the day and year first above written by the following General Partners and the Initial Limited Partner(s), whose respective residence addresses and percentage interests are set forth opposite their respective signatures.

Residence Addresses:	MANAGING GENERAL PARTNERS:	Interest:
475 Selby Lane Atherton, California	(A Marklas	3-1/31
3200 Princeton Dallas, Texas 75205	WARREN E. SPIEKER, JR.	32-1/33
5310 Park Lane Dallas, Texas 75220	TRAMMELL S. CROW	33-1/3%
138 Isabella Atherton, California	WARREN E. SPIEKER, III TRUST #1	308
		7 956 122

Δ Δ	
	2 562
GENERAL PARTNERS:	
NONE	
person of	
	والمستحدين والمستجرين والمستجرين والمستجرين والمستجرين
INITIAL LIMITED PARTNER(S):	
	Amount of Present
Con March	Agreed Value:
TRAMMELL S. CROW	\$6,500 19
By and	
Ву	
	-100;
	+781 7827 IMG 123
-22-	HEL FULL ING THE
	NONE

na series de la constante de la Norma de la constante de la cons ------

442 56.

THE	ST	\TE	OF	TEXAS	5
COUN	ITY	OF		DALLAS	ş

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$, $\frac{19}{2}$, personally ap-peared <u>GEORGE A. SHUTT</u>, to me known to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GEORGE A. SHUTT TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by the said , to certify which witness my hand and official seal of office.

A. c. has [11 Notary Public in and for _ County / _ Texas Dallas My commission expires:

THE STATE OF ______ 5 COUNTY OF DALLAS

1.1

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this <u>D'Ack</u> day of <u>Annaly</u>, 19 //, personally ap-peared <u>TRAMMELY 5. CROW</u> // . to me known to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by the said TRAMMELL S. CROW , to certify which witness my hand and offi-

cial seal of office. U C .. 1).20 +112/ Hotary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas 1 County, Texas My commission expires: ารสารธรรฐสุดจะจะสู 5.75.77.125 VY 1 1979 GLIGURY CAL AL CLEMCIANS 13 1.4.1 12571970 ~ ta. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA NE DE VELL SZERES COURT SZERES General Reports July 5, 1981 SAN MATEO COUNTY OF 5 BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this <u>1551</u> day of <u>1550</u>, 19<u>17</u>, personally ap-peared <u>WARREN E. SPIEKER, JR. J.</u>, tojme known to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument and schemuled and the remainder the same as his free and and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by the said WARREN E. , to certify which witness my hand and offi-SPIEKER, JR. cial seal of office. Alle Acres. Notary Public in and for SAN Mateo County, California My commission expires: **: 7827 Mg 124

5

56 1 CALIFORNIA 442 STATE OF X ï COUNTY OF SAN MATEO I BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, on this <u>state</u>, day of <u>state</u>, 1973, personally appeared <u>DENNIS E. SINGLETON</u>, Trustee, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by the said DENNIS E. SINGLETON , Trustee, to certify which witness my hand and official seal of office. ĺ Ŀ <u>A Allin La C.</u> Notary Public in and for San Mateo County, <u>C</u> County, California My Commission Expires: OFFICIAL SEAL A. C. MICHAELS NOTANY TUBLIC CALIFULNIA PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN SAN MATEO COUNTY My Courter July 6, 1981 SILIT OF ISUID COURTY OF NIK 12 SHAR TO RECED AND THE TRANSMULL CLOSE COMPLETE Of Shin Son 12 iches & Curran 12 min africa 19 79 Here Editad her som ME: 7827 ING 102 91- Jamas Clarke MADESTES. \$24 02 KECONILU AT NEUVEST OF Flammed Chew Corregan 148 5 1 35 FH 1979 MARYIN CR. T.C. F. C.L. LA MARYIN CR. T.C. F. C.L. I.I.Y OFFICIAL ALLIADS 26%

TEL 782/ MG 125

 HENLO PARK, CA 94025 PARTSERGHLY AGREEMENT

 THIS AGREEMENT IS EXECUTED as of the 24th day of

 July
 , 19 75

 , 19 75
 , by and between or among the following

 parties (whether individual, corporate or fiduciary):

 A. WARREN E. SPIEKER, J3.

 (hereinafter called "Partner A")

 B. TRAMMELL S. CROW

 (hereinafter called "Partner B")

 C. GEORGE A. SHUTT

 (hereinafter called "Partner C")

 D. WARREN E. SPIEKER, ILI TRUST #1

 (hereinafter called "Partner D")

AFTER RECONDUCTION RETURN 7526255

2180 SAND HILL ROAD

238

7540.549

745

The Partnership shall operate under the name of

CROW-SPIEKER #28

and shall engage in the business of acquiring and holding for investment the real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto. It is expressly understood and agreed that the Partnership may wish to acquire and hold for investment additional real property, and in such event any such property which is to be Partnership property shall be acquired in the name of the Partnership, or if acquired in any other name there shall be an instrument in writing signed by the other person(s) or entity(ies) in whose name the property stands specifying that such property is held for the benefit of the Partnership. The Partnership shall commence as of the date first written above and shall continue until terminated as hereinaftor provided.

The original capital of the Partnership shall consist of § 99.00 cash, contributed by the partners in proportion to their respective interests in profits or losses as set forth hereinafter. An individual Capital Account shall be muintained for each partner at all times in the proportion of his interest in profits or losses of the Partnership.

An individual Drawing Account shall be maintained for each partner and all withdrawals shall be charged thereto. Each partner's share of any Partnership net loss shall be charged to his Drawing Account, and his share of Partnership net profits shall be credited to him Drawing Account. A credit balance in a partner's Drawing Account shall constitute a liability of the Partnership to that partner; it shall not constitute a part of that partner's interest in the Capital of the Partnership. A debit balance in a partner's Drawing Account, whether occasioned by drawings in excess of his share of Partnership profits or by charging him for his share of partnership lonses, shall constitute an obligation of that partner to the Partnership and shall not reduce his interest in the capital of the Partnership.

The net profits or net losses of the Partnership shall be credited or charged as the case may be to the partners in the following ratios:

Partner A	3-1/3 %
Portner B	33-1/3 %
Partner C	33-1/3 %
Partner D	30 %

Total

2

100

Partners A, B and C shall be managing partners of the Partnership business. Each partner shall devote only a portion of his time to the Partnership business, it being expressly understood that each of the partners has other businesses and that each may acquire properties for his own account or jointly with other partners or in other capacities and that property acquired by or standing in the name of one partner or in any name other than the Partnership name shall not be deemed Partnership property unless an instrument in writing signed by the partner or other person(s) or entity(ies) in whose name the property stands shall so specify. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, it is agreed that the property described in Exhibit A is now Partnership property or will be Partnership property when acquired in the name(s) of any of the partners or in the name of the Partnership. Only the managing partner(n) may borrow or lend money on behalf of the Partnership or execute any mortgage or lease of Partnership property, but it is expressly understood and agreed that any one of the managing partners may borrow money on behalf of the Partnership and may execute any conveyonce, mortgage, deed of trust, lease or other document affecting Partnership property or the business of the Partnership and that any nuch act done by any one of the managing partners shall bind the Partnership as fully as if each of the partners had executed any such document(s) or done such act(s).

The Partnership shall not be dissolved by the death of any of the partners or by the termination of any trust which is a perform of the Partnership. The legal representative(s) of any

• 2 •

238 7.17

deceased partner or the residuary beneficiary(ies) of any terminated trust, as the case may be, shall acquire all rights, title and interests of the deceased partner or terminated trust, as the case may be, and the surviving partner(n) and such legal tepresentative(s) or residuary beneficiary(ies) shall continue as partners under the terms and provisions of this AGREEMENT; provided only that such representative(s) or residuary beneficiary(ies) execute an instrument affirming this PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and any and all amendments hereto which may have been adopted prior to such death or termination of any trust, and expressly agreeing to be bound by the same.

Any partner may freely assign all or any portion of his interest in the Partnership to a trust for the benefit of members of his family of which he is trustee or co-trustee and such trustee(s) shall thereupon become a partner(s) in the Partnership in his fiduciary capacity: provided only that such trustee(s) execute an instrument affirming this PARTNERSHIP ACREEMENT and any and all amendments hereto which may have been adopted by the partners prior to such assignment, and expressly agreeing to be bound by the same.

Upon the death of any individual partner, the interest of such partner in the Partnership shall be transferred by will or by the laws of intestacy and such transferree(s) shall become a partner in the Partnership: provided only that such transferee(s) execute an instrument affirming this PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and any and all amendments hereto which may have been adopted by the partners prior to such transfer, and expressly agreeing to be bound by the same.

Without the prior written consent of the other partner(s), no partner shall sell, assign, pledge or mortgage his interest in the Partnership except in a manner expressly authorized by this AGREEMENT.

Any partner may retire from the Partnership after giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other partner(s) of his intention to retire. The Partnership shall be dissolved by the retirement of a partner and the Partnership business shall be wound up and all of its properties distributed in liquidation. The partners shall continue to share profits and losses during the period of liquidation in the same proportions as before dissolution. The proceeds from liquidation of the Partnership as such shall be applied in the order or priority as follows:

1. Debts of the Partnership, other than to partners; provided, however, that in the case of mortgage debt secured by property of the Partnership, undivided interests in such property in the proportions of the partners' interest in such profits or losses shall be distributed in kind to the partners and each of such partners shall be severally liable (as among each other) for his proportionate part of the mortgage debt which need not be paid or otherwise discharged out of the proceeds of liquidation.

2. Debts of the Partnership owed to partners.

3 -

 Amounts owed to partners, if any, for the credit balances in their respective Drawing Accounts on a pro rata banis.

4. The capital contributions of the partners as reflected in their respective Capital Accounts on a pro rata basis.

Any gain or loss on disposition of Partnership assets in the process of liquidation shall be credited or charged to the respective partners in the proportion of their interests in profits or losses. Should any partner have a debit balance in his Capital Account, whether by reason of losses in liquidating. Partnership assets or otherwise, said debit balance shall represent an obligation from him to the other partners.

This PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT is entered into in the State of Texas and shall be governed by the laws thereof. Except to the extent the Texas Uniform Parimership Act is inconsistent with the provisions of this PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, the provisions of such Act shall apply to the Partnership created thereby.

This PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT is subject to the following special.terms, conditions, covenants and agreements:

None

This PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the partners and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the fartners have executed this PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT as of the date first written above.

Warre

Tranne)

George A. Shut

Partner A

1)

Partner B

Partner C

Desconscion

Partner D

A DUMOC 38322 WAIÉREN **PIEKER** TRUST #1 By: Dennis Singletor ε.

S. Crow

Document rerecorded to reflect correct signature.

749 238 THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SAN MATEO 🕳 👘 COUNTY OF BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in an for said County and State, on this day personally appeared in and WARREN F. SPIEKER, JR known to me to be the perion whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Truster for Warren M. Spieker III, Trust #1 and acknowledged to me that he executed same as such Trustee. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this _ 8th September _____. 19_75_day of . hur (i Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL C. MICHAELS My commission expires July 5, 1977 1.16.1085 110 a ni Sunty ---a Experime large an 1977 COLORADO THE STATE OF DENVER COUNTY OF BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared TRAMMELL S. CROW known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this _Sth_ August _____, 19_75_. day pe My commission expires July 1, 1979 3 2 -0 PHONSE **** THE STATE OF TEXAS DALLAS COUNTY OF DEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared GEORGE A. SHUTT known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. O GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 2.4 day of Les .÷., 29. j Notury Public BOTHER Y D. WORLTON, DAMAY PARTIE ity commission expires ---- ++ -my The set the state of نية مصدر دورونية ورر. الدوروس حصي 11 CL M 2.11

238 750 STATE OF CAUFORNIA }ss COUNTY OF SAU MATEO undersigned, a Notory Public in and for said County and State personally appeared Warren E. Spicker, Jr. to the determinant of the second s ag - 55 OF SC known to me to be one of the partners of the partnership that executed the within A C. DECHAELS instrument, and acknowledged to me that such partnership executed the same. oreast Reported Jury N. 19872 A C Muilouls Notary's Signalure PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWSSDOMENT Form No. 11 ø STATE OF CALIFORNIA }ss COUNTY OF SAN HATEO undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared Dennis E. Singleton ang sense and a sense of the se known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the fore-OFFICIAL SIZAL going instrument as Trustee for Warren E. Spieker III Trust #1, A. C. MICHAELS NECTION CONTRACTORS and acknowledged to me that he executed same as such Trustee. L C Mularly an Kapine July 3, 1989 Notary's Signa ure PARTNETSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT Parm No. 17

.

AMENDMENT TO PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

energia and

i

1

July____, 19.75 , a Partnership Agreement ____day_of____ 24 th On the was executed by the. in the name of <u>CROM-SPIEKER #28</u> parties whose names appear below.

751

238

CLARENCE & PLANTING RECORDER

Deputy

1 1

The following described property has been purchased for the account of such partnership and by this instrument the partners hereby agree that the subject property shall be held as partnership property and added by reference hereto as a part of Exhibit "A" to such Partnership Agreement:

Commencing at a point 168.7 feet North of the Southwest corner of Section 7, Township 3 North, Range 2 East, Boise Meridian; thence running South 86° 51' East a distance of approximately 550 feet more or less, to the South bank of the Nampa Meridian Canal; thence following the South bank of said before named Nampa Meridian Irrigation Canal in a Northwesterly and Westerly direction, respectively, to a point whereat said canal intersects the Vest line of Section 7; thence
 South along the West lice of section 7 a distance of approximately 225 feet,

South along the West line of said Section 7 a distance of approximately 225 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT the West 33 feet of the above described property.

8th Saptember 75 day of Signed this Partner A Warren E. Spicker Jr. Partner B sell S. Crow Partner C George A. Shutt Partner D

WARREN E. SPIZKER III TRUST